R-22-01-06 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO PLACE AN ORDER FOR, 

AND ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO, NUTMEG INTERNATIONAL 

TRUCKS, INCORPORATED, 130 BRAINARD ROAD, HARTFORD, 

CONNECTICUT, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THE QUOTED 

PRICE OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($137,400.00) FOR THE 

PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2024 INTERNATIONAL HV507 4 X 2 DUMP 

TRUCK WITH CUMMINS DIESEL TO BE PAID FROM FUNDS IN THE 

WATER DIVISION VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND 

WHEREAS, the Water Division Vehicle Replacement Fund has a balance of $250,000.00;

[...]

Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to place an order for, 

and issue a purchase order to, Nutmeg International Trucks, Incorporated, 130 Brainard Road, 

Hartford, Connecticut, for an amount not to exceed the quoted price of One Hundred Thirty 

Seven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($137,400.00) for the purchase of one (1) 

2024 International HV507 4 X 2 Dump Truck with Cummins Diesel to be paid from funds in the 

Water Division Vehicle Replacement Fund and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of 

this action with the recommendation that it concur;

[...]

contactors, intermediate and high lift pumping systems, water storage tanks, yard piping, utility 

piping, renovation of the existing Water Filtration Plant as described in the plans and 

specifications to R.H. White Construction Company, Incorporated, 41 Central Street, Auburn, 

Massachusetts in its low bid amount of Forty-Three Million, Nine Hundred One Thousand, 

Forty-Three Dollars and No Cents ($43,901,043.00) and furthermore that the City Council be 

apprised of this action with the recommendation that it concur and Mayor Marian Galbraith be 

authorized to execute the contract award; and 

WHEREAS, at its Special meeting held on April 24, 2017, the Mayor and Council awarded

[...]

and high lift pumping systems, water storage tanks, yard piping, utility piping, renovation of the 

existing Water Filtration Plant as described in the plans and specifications to R.H. White 

Construction Company, Incorporated, 41 Central Street, Auburn, Massachusetts, in its low bid 

amount of Forty-Three Million, Nine Hundred One Thousand, Forty-Three Dollars and No Cents 

($43,901,043.00) a and Mayor Marian Galbraith be authorized to execute the contract award; and 

WHEREAS, at its Special meeting held on April 24, 2017, the Mayor and Council further 

resolved to concur with the letter dated April 7, 2017, from the State of Connecticut, Department

[...]

of Public Health (DPH) approving an allocation of up to 10.1% contingency for the construction 

contract costs associated with the contract award with R.H. White Construction Company, 

Incorporated, 41 Central Street, Auburn, Massachusetts in the amount not to exceed Four Million 

Four Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Five Dollars and No Cents ($4,434,005.00); and 

WHEREAS, upon completion of the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) Financial 

Assistance Application Revised/Updated Project Costs Overview form as required by the State, 

it was requested the contingency amount be amended from 10.1% to 10.77% to cover the cost for

[...]

unforeseen activities relating to environmental remediation and building rehabilitation work; and 

WHEREAS, in a letter dated June 30, 2017, the State of Connecticut, Department of Public 

Health (DPH) approved the amended construction contingencies; and 

WHEREAS, the total project costs remain unchanged from the approved Fifty Four Million 

Dollars and No Cents ($54,000,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on August 7, 2017, the Mayor and Council amended the 

construction contingencies for the Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project from 10.1%, as 

originally approved by Resolution R-17-4-81, to 10.77% in an amount not to exceed Four 

Million, Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents 

($4,728,330.00) to concur with a letter dated June 30, 2017 from the State of Connecticut 

Department of Public Health (DPH); and 

WHEREAS, the changes include: relocation of the finished water transmission main in the south 

road, revisions to the locker room, deletion of specialty furnishings, additional grating at East